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Please read these instructions carefully before starting assembly. 
Keep these instructions in a safe place for future reference. 

IMPORTANT!

HOW TO  
ASSEMBLE

BALANCE™  
10ft / 3m SERIES 
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AVAILABLE MODELS

10x12 /  3x3.7 10x16 /  3x5 10x20 /  3x6

PRIMARY UNIT
10x12 /  3x3.7 2 BOXES

PRIMARY UNIT
10x12 /  3x3.7 2 BOXES

PRIMARY UNIT
10x12 /  3x3.7 2 BOXES

1 EXT. UNIT

10x4 / 3x1.2
1 BOX

2  EXT. UNIT

10x4 / 3x1.2
2 BOXES

10x24 /  3x7.2 10x28 /  3x8.5 10x32 /  3x9.6

PRIMARY UNIT
10x12 /  3x3.7 2 BOXES

PRIMARY UNIT
10x12 /  3x3.7 2 BOXES

PRIMARY UNIT
10x12 /  3x3.7 2 BOXES

3 EXT. UNIT

10x4 / 3x1.2 3 BOXES
4 EXT. UNIT

10x4 / 3x1.2 4 BOXES
5  EXT. UNIT

10x4 / 3x1.2
5 BOXES



HAVE A CONCERN?  
WE CAN HELP.  
Before returning your purchase:

You didn't find what you  
were looking for?

We can help at  
canopia.shop/support

Still can't find what you  
are looking for?

Please see next page for  
local customer care.

HABEN SIE BEDENKEN?  
WIR KÖNNEN HELFEN. 
Bevor Sie Ihren Kauf zurücksenden:

Haben Sie nicht gefunden,  
wonach Sie gesucht haben?  
Unter canopia.shop/support  

können wir helfen.

Sie haben noch nicht  
gefunden wonach Sie suchen?  

Auf der nächsten Seite  
finden Sie den Kontakt zu  

unserem lokalen Kundendienst.

TIENE ALGUNA INQUIETUD?  
PODEMOS AYUDARLE.  
Antes de retornar su compra:

No encontró lo que  
estaba buscando?  

Podemos ayudarle en  
canopia.shop/support

Aún no encontró lo que buscaba? 
Por favor vea en la siguiente  

página el Servicio Local al Cliente.

UN SOUCI? UNE QUESTION?  
NOUS POUVONS VOUS AIDER.  
Avant de renvoyer ce produit:

Vous n'avez pas trouvé  
ce que vous cherchez ?

Nous pouvons vous aider sur  
canopia.shop/support

Insatisfait/e ou sans réponse ?
Merci de contacter notre Service  

Client local ci-dessous.

http://canopia.shop/support
http://canopia.shop/support
http://canopia.shop/support
http://canopia.shop/support
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WE ARE  
HERE TO  

HELP

CR • SL

01302-380775 +33-169-791-094 0599-37-057  |  info@ms-viscom.com

DE • AT • LUX • LICH US DK 

+49-180-522-8778 877-627-8476 07-575 42 70  |  post@nshnordic.com

IL CA CH • HU • SK

04-848-6800  905-5646007

canopia.com/contact-us

SCAN ME

0493-523-523  |  servis@garland.cz

AUS AUS - Greenhouses only PL 

1800-955-855 03-9544-6-999
Infolinia: 801-011-929  |  22-349-93-36  
kontakt@ogrodosfera.pl

ZA NZ CY 

011-397-7771 0800 800 880
0224-971-13  |  alpaco@alpacodomica.com 
www.alpacodomica.com

 SZ  
GLOBAL CONTACT 
(Rest of World)

062-287-33-77 +972-4-848-6816

https://canopia.com/contact-us/














SAFETY ADVICE DURING ASSEMBLY
• • It is of utmost importance to assemble all of the parts according to the directions. Do not skip any steps.
• • Always wear work gloves during panel sliding. 
• • Always wear shoes and safety goggles when working with extruded aluminium.
• • If using a step ladder or power tools make sure that you follow the manufacturer’s safety advice.
• • Do not touch overhead power cables with the aluminium profiles.
• • Do not attempt to assemble the product in windy or wet conditions.
• • Do not climb or stand on the roof.
• • Dispose of all plastic bags. Keep them out of reach of small children.
• • Keep children away from the assembly area.
• • Do not lean against or push the products during construction.
• • Do not position your product in an area exposed to excessive winds.
• • Do not attempt to assemble this product if you are tired, have taken drugs or alcohol or if you are prone to dizzy spells.
• • Hot items such as recently used grills, blowtorches etc. must not be stored in the product. 
• • Make sure there are no hidden pipes or cables in the ground before anchoring to foundation.
• • Keep roof and gutters clear of snow, dirt & leaves.
• • In strong winds, all openings and the door should be closed. Greenhouse roofs should be cleared of snow in good time so that no dangerous snow load can occur. 
• • This product is designed to be used mainly as a greenhouse.
• •  Make sure to anchor the product directly to a solid foundation to increase the product's stability and wind resistance in areas with 

severe weather conditions. Make sure that there are no obstructions between the assembly area and the final position of the product. 
The Canopia Anchoring kit is available for purchase separately.

During assembly, you will encounter different icons for different products. 
Please see below for more information:

Make sure you remove covering plastic film from both sides 
of the panel.

All panels with the stamped words “THIS SIDE OUT” must be 
facing out to create full UV protection. Remove plastic sticker 
as panels are locked in place.

This icon indicates that the installer should be inside 
the product.

This icon indicates that the installer should be outside 
the product.

Extension Kit

Steps marked with dashed outlines refer to Extensions only.

Some of the steps are irrelevant for an assembly of a single product.

When assembling a single or an extended product, 
some parts may be surplus.

These 2 icons below indicate if screw's tightening is 
required or not.

Temporary tightening of a few screws may be needed to 
prevent a profile from sliding out.

Tighten all screws once assembly is completed.

CARE & MAINTENANCE
• • When your product needs to be cleaned, use a soft cloth and rinse with cold clean water. 
• • DO NOT use acetone, abrasive cleaners or other special detergents to clean the panels. 
• • Clean the product once assembly is complete.

BEFORE ASSEMBLY
• • Selecting a site: 

- Choose your site carefully before beginning assembly.
- Choose a sunny position away from overhanging trees.
- The product must be positioned and fixed on a flat level surface.

• • The product must be secured directly to a solid foundation.
• • This is a multi-part assembly best achieved by two people. Allow at least half a day for the assembly process. 
• • Take all components & parts out of the packages. Sort the parts and check against the content parts list.
• • Parts should be laid out close at hand. Keep all small parts (screws etc.) in a bowl so they do not get lost.
• • Please note multi-sided profiles are used in this product. As a result some holes in the profiles are not used during assembly.
• • Please review entire instructions before starting. Carry out the assembly steps in exact order.
• • Please consult your local authorities if any permits are required prior to constructing the product.
• • Please ensure you have sufficient side space for inserting the roof panels during the assembly process.

IMPORTANT!
• • Firmly connect the product to a level surface immediately after completion of the assembly.
• • Anchoring this product to the ground is essential to its stability and rigidity. It is required to complete this stage in order for your warranty to be valid.
• • During assembly use a soft surface below the parts to avoid scratches and damages.
• • We recommend checking for restrictions or covenants for building this product in your area.

In addition we advise to check if you need to submit any forms or if any permit is required prior to building the product.

EN INFORMATION



CONSEILS DE SECURITE DURANT L'ASSEMBLAGE
• • Très important ! Veuillez suivre scrupuleusement les instructions de ce manuel et réaliser les étapes dans l’ordre énoncé.
• • Nous recommandons vivement le port de gants de protection pendant le montage. 
• • Portez toujours des chaussures de travail et des lunettes de protectrion lorsque vous travaillez des pièces en aluminium extrudé.
• • Lors de l’utilisation d’une échelle ou d’outils électriques, assurez-vous de bien suivre les consignes de sécurité du fabricant. 
• • Veillez à ne pas toucher de câbles aériens avec les profilés en aluminium. 
• • Ne montez pas sur le toit.
• • N’essayez pas de monter la produit s’il y a du vent ou s’il fait humide.
• • Jetez tous les sacs en plastique en appliquant les règles de sécurité et maintenez-les hors de portée des jeunes enfants.
• • Eloignez les enfants de la zone d’assemblage.  
• • Ne vous appuyez pas contre la produit et ne la poussez pas pendant le montage.
• • Ne positionnez pas la produit dans un endroit trop exposé au vent.
• • N’essayez pas de monter la produit si vous êtes fatigué, si vous êtes sous l’effet de drogues, de médicaments ou d’alcool ou encore si vous êtes sujet aux vertiges.
• • Les objets chauds tels qu’un barbecue, un chalumeau ou autre article ayant été récemment utilisés, ne doivent pas être rangés dans la produit.       
• • Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de tuyaux ou de câbles cachés dans le sol avant d'ancrer à la fondation.
• • En cas de vent fort, toutes les ouvertures et la porte doivent être fermées. Les toits des serres doivent être déneigés à temps afin d'éviter toute charge de neige dangereuse.
• • Ce produit a été conçu pour être principalement utilisé comme serre.

Assurez-vous d'ancrer le produit directement sur une surface solide pour augmenter sa stabilité et sa résistance au vent, 
en particulier dans les zones soumises à des conditions météorologiques extrêmes. Veillez à ce qu'il n'y ait pas d'obstacles entre 
la zone de montage et la position finale du produit. Le kit d'ancrage Canopia est disponible à l'achat séparément.

Lors du montage, vous trouverez différentes icônes correspondant à différents 
produits. Pour de plus amples informations, veuillez vous référer à ce qui suit:

Assurez-vous de retirer le film plastique couvrant des deux côtés 
du panneau.

Tous les panneaux estampillés "THIS SIDE OUT" doivent être orientés 
vers l'extérieur pour assurer une protection UV intégrale. Retirez les 
stickers en plastique quand les panneaux sont 
verrouillés et bien en place.

Cette icône indique que l'installateur doit être à l'intérieur du produit.

Cette icône indique que l'installateur doit être en dehors du produit.

Extension Kit

Les étapes marquées en pointillés ne concernent que les extensions.

Certaines étapes ne sont pas nécessaires pour l'assemblage d'un 
produit unique.

Lors de l'assemblage d'un produit unique ou d'une extension, 
il peut rester des pièces.

Ces 2 icônes indiquent s’il est nécessaire de serrer les écrous ou non.

Il peut être nécessaire de serrer temporairement certaines vis 
pour empêcher un profilé de se déplacer.

Serrez toutes les vis une fois l'assemblage terminé.

ENTRETIEN & MAINTENANCE
• • Pour nettoyer votre produit, utilisez un chiffon doux et rincez à l'eau claire et froide. 
• • NE PAS utiliser d’acétone ni de produits nettoyants ou autres détergents spéciaux pour nettoyer les panneaux clairs. 
• • Nettoyez le produit une fois le montage termine.

AVANT L'ASSEMBLAGE 
• • Choisir un endroit :

- Choisissez votre site avec soin avant de commencer l’assemblage. 
- Choisissez un endroit ensoleillé loin des arbres en saillie.
- La produit doit être positionnée et fixée sur une surface plane. 

• • Le produit doit être fixé directement sur une surface solide
• • Il s'agit d'un assemblage multi parties qu'il vaut mieux réaliser à deux. Comptez au moins une demi journée pour le processus de montage.    
• • Retirez tous les composants des paquets. Triez les éléments et vérifiez la liste.
• • Les éléments doivent se trouver à portée de main. Gardez touts les petits éléments (vis etc.) dans un bol pour ne pas les perdre.
• • Veuillez noter que des coupes multi faces sont utilisées dans cette produit. C'est pourquoi certains trous dans les coupes ne sont pas utilisés pendant le montage. 
• • Veuillez vérifier toutes les instructions avant de commencer. Procédez aux étapes de montage dans l’ordre exact.
• • Veuillez consulter les autorités locales au cas où des permis sont nécessaires pour la construction du produit.
• • Veuillez vous assurer que vous disposez d'un espace latéral suffisant pour insérer les panneaux de toit pendant le processus d'assemblage.

IMPORTANTE!
• • Connectez du produit fermement à une surface nivelée après l'achèvement de l'assemblage.
• • L’ancrage du produit au sol entielle à sa stabilité et à sa rigidité, il est de plus nécessaire pour assurer la validité de votre garantie.
• • Pendant le montage, placez une surface souple sous les pièces pour éviter de les érafier ou de les endommager.
• • Avant d'assembler ce produit dans votre région, nous vous recommandons de vous renseigner sur les restrictions ou réglementations locales. 

Nous vous conseillons en outre de vérifier si vous devez soumettre des formulaires ou si un permis est requis avant de monter le produit.

FR INFORMATIONS



SICHERHEITSHINWEISE WÄHREND DER MONTAGE
• • Es ist sehr wichtig, dass alle Teile gemäß den Anweisungen in dieser Anleitung zusammengebaut werden. Lassen Sie bitte keinen Schritt aus.  
• • Tragen Sie bei der Montage unbedingt Arbeitshandschuhe. Wir empfehlen Ihnen außerdem dringend, festes Schuhwerk und eine Schutzbrille zu tragen.
• • Achten Sie beim verwenden einer Leiter oder Elektrowerkzeug bitte auf die jeweiligen Sicherheitshinweise des Herstellers.
• • Berühren Sie mit den Aluminiumprofilen keine Oberleitungen. 
• • Halten Sie Kinder vom Aufbaubereich fern. 
• • Die Montage darf nur bei trockenem und windstillem Wetter erfolgen.
• • Nicht auf das Dach klettern oder darauf stehen.
• • Entsorgen Sie alle Plastikbeutel sicher und bewahren sie außerhalb der Reichweite von Kleinkindern auf.
• • Während des Aufbaus sollten Sie sich nicht gegen das Produkt lehnen oder Druck ausüben.
• • Suchen Sie einen windgeschützten Standort für das Produkt aus.
• • Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt zu montieren, wenn Sie müde sind, Drogen oder Alkohol zu sich genommen haben oder zu Schwindelanfällen neigen.
• • Heiße Gegenstände wie kürzlich benutzte Grills, Lötlampen usw. dürfen nicht im Produkt gelagert werden. 
• • Bevor Sie das Produkt im Fundament verankern, vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich dort keine versteckten Rohre oder Kabel befinden.
• • Bei starkem Wind sollten alle Öffnungen und die Tür geschlossen werden. Gewächshausdächer sollten rechtzeitig vom Schnee befreit werden, 

damit keine gefährliche Schneelast entstehen kann.
• • Dieses Produkt ist hauptsächlich für die Verwendung als Gewächshaus vorgesehen.

Um die Stabilität und Windbeständigkeit des Produkts zu erhöhen, müssen Sie es direkt auf einem soliden Fundament verankern, 
insbesondere in solchen Gegenden, in denen die Witterungsbedingungen streng sind. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine Hindernisse zwischen 
dem Montagebereich und der endgültigen Position des Produkts befinden. Der Canopia - Verankerungssatz kann separat erworben werden.

Während der Montage werden Sie verschiedene Symbole für unterschiedliche 
Produkte sehen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unten:

Sie die abdeckende Kunststofffolie von beiden Seiten der 
Verkleidung entfernen.

Alle mit den Worten "THIS SIDE OUT" versehenen Platten müssen 
nach außen zeigen, um den vollen UV-Schutz zu gewährleisten. 
Entfernen Sie die Aufkleber, sobald die Platten montiert sind.

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass sich die installierende Person 
sich im Inneren des Produktes befinden sollte.

Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass sich die installierende 
Person an der Außenseite des Produktes befinden sollte.

Extension Kit

Die mit Strichlinien markierten Schritte beziehen sich nur 
auf Erweiterungen.
Einige der Schritte sind für den Zusammenbau eines einzelnen 
Produkts nicht relevant.
Beim Zusammenbau eines einzelnen oder eines erweiterten 
Produkts können einige Teile überflüssig sein.

Diese 2 Symbole unten zeigen an, ob das Anziehen der
Schrauben erforderlich ist oder nicht.
Das vorübergehende Anziehen einiger Schrauben kann erforderlich 
sein, um ein Herausrutschen des Profils zu verhindern.
Ziehen Sie nach Abschluss der Montage alle Schrauben fest.

PFLEGE & WARTUNG
• • Wenn Ihr Produkt gereinigt werden muss, verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch und spülen Sie es mit kaltem, klarem Wasser ab. 
• • Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung der Paneele KEIN Aceton und auch keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder Spezialreiniger. 
• • Säubern Sie das Produkt nach dem Aufbau.

VOR DEM ZUSAMMENBAU
• • Die Standortwahl:

- Wählen Sie Ihren Standort sorgfältig, bevor Sie mit dem Aufbau beginnen. 
- Das Produkt muss auf einem flachen Untergrund aufgestellt und befestigt werden.
- Wählen Sie eine Position abseits von überhängenden Bäumen.

• • Das Produkt muss direkt auf einem festen Untergrund befestigt werden.
• • Für die Montage dieses Produktes sind zwei Personen erforderlich. Sie sich für den Zusammenbau mindestens einen halben Tag Zeit.
• • Packen Sie die Bauteile aus und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile der Liste aufgeführt sind. 
• • Die Teile sollten griffbereit ausgelegt werden. Bewahren Sie alle kleinen Teile (Schrauben usw.)in einer Schüssel auf, damit nichts verloren geht.
• • Beachten Sie bitte, dass bei diesem Produkt mehrseitige Profile verwendet werden. Während des Zusammenbaus sind daher nicht alle Löcher in den Profilen relevant.
• • Lesen Sie vor Beginn des Aufbaus die gesamte Anleitung durch. Führen Sie die Montageschritte in genauer Reihenfolge durch.
• • Fragen Sie bei den örtlichen Behörden nach, ob es irgendwelche Einschränkungen für den Aufbau gibt oder Genehmigungen erforderlich sind.
• • Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie zum Einfügen der Dachplatten während des Montageprozesses ausreichend Seitenraum haben.

WICHTIG!
• • Befestigen Sie das Produkts sofort nach Fertigstellung der Montage auf einem ebenen Untergrund.
• • Die Verankerung dieses Produkts im Boden ist für seine Stabilität und Standfestigkeit unerlässlich. Eine ordentlich Befestigung ist erforderlich, 

damit die Garantie gültig ist.
• • Legen Sie während des Aufbaus eine weiche Unterlage unter die einzelnen Teile, um Kratzer und Schäden zu vermeiden.
• • Bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen, vergewissern Sie sich bitte beim zuständigen Bauamt, ob es in Ihrer Region Einschränkungen oder 

Auflagen für den Bau des gewählten Produktes gibt. Wir bitten Sie außerdem zu prüfen, ob eine Genehmig für den Bau erforderlich ist.

DE INFORMATIONEN



CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD DURANTE EL MONTAJE
• • Es de suma importancia montar todas las partes de acuerdo con las instrucciones. No se salte ningún paso.
• • Recomendamos firmemente el uso de guantes de trabajo durante el montaje. 
• • Use siempre zapatos y gafas de seguridad al trabajar con aluminio extruido.
• • Al usar una escalera plegable o herramientas eléctricas asegúrese de que sigue las instrucciones de seguridad de los fabricantes.
• • No toque los cables eléctricos aéreos con los perfiles de aluminio.
• • No intente montar el invernadero en días de viento o días con humedad.
• • No trepe ni se ponga de pie en el tejado.
• • Disponga todas las bolsas plásticas en lugar seguro - guárdelas fuera del alcance de niños.
• • Mantenga a los niños fuera del área de montaje.
• • No se apoye ni empuje el producto durante la construcción.
• • No coloque su producto en un área expuesta al viento excesivo.
• • No intente montar este producto si usted está cansado, ha tomado drogas o alcohol o si usted es propenso a ataques de mareo.
• • Artículos calientes recientemente usados tales como parrillas, sopletes etc. no deben ser almacenados en el producto. 
• • Asegúrese de que no hay tuberías o cables ocultos en el suelo antes de anclar a los cimientos.
• • Con vientos fuertes, deben cerrarse todas las aberturas y la puerta. Los tejados de los invernaderos deben limpiarse de nieve a tiempo para que 

no se produzcan cargas de nieve peligrosas.
• • Este producto fue diseñado para ser utilizado principalmente como un Cobertizos de jardín.

Asegúrese de anclar el producto directamente a una base sólida para aumentar su estabilidad y resistencia al viento, especialmente en 
áreas con condiciones climáticas severas. Asegúrese de que no haya obstáculos entre la zona de montaje y la posición final del producto. 
El kit de anclaje de Canopia puede adquirirse por separado.

Durante el montaje, se encontrará con diferentes iconos. 
Para obtener más información, consulte lo siguiente:

Asegúrese de quitar la película plástica que cubre ambos lados 
del panel.

Todos los paneles que tengan estampado LADO EXTERIOR 
(THIS SIDE OUT) deben mirar hacia fuera para ofrecer una 
protección UV completa. Quite la pegatina de plástico una vez 
los paneles se enganchen en su sitio. 

Este ícono indica que el instalador debe estar dentro del producto.

Este ícono indica que el instalador debe estar fuera del producto.

Extension Kit

Los pasos marcados con líneas discontinuas se refieren únicamente 
a las extensiones.

Algunos de los pasos son innecesarios para el montaje de un solo 
producto.

Durante el montaje de un producto individual o de una extensión, 
pueden sobrar algunas piezas.

Los siguientes 2 íconos le indicarán si el ajuste de los tornillos 
es necesario o no.

en algún paso puede ser necesario apretar de forma temporal 
algunos tornillos para evitar que se caiga un perfil.

Apriete todos los tornillos una vez esté completado el montaje.

CUIDADOS & MANTENIMIENTO
• • Para limpiar el producto, use un trapo suave y enjuague con agua limpia y fria.
• • NO use acetona, limpiadores abrasivos u otros detergentes especiales para limpiar los paneles transparentes. 
• • Limpie el producto una vez terminado el montaje.

ANTES DEL MONTAJE
• • Seleccionar un lugar:

- Elija su sitio cuidadosamente antes del ensamblaje inicial.
- El producto debe colocarse y fijarse en una superficie plana y nivelada.
- Escoja una ubicación soleada y apartada de árboles que la cubran.

• • Este montaje consta de varias partes y sería óptimo que lo realizasen dos personas. El proceso de montaje llevará alrededor de medio día.
• • Extraiga todas las piezas de componentes de sus embalajes. Ordene las piezas y compruebe que están todas usando la lista de contenidos. 
• • Las piezas deberían colocarse cerca y tenerlas a mano. Ponga las piezas pequeñas (p. ej. tornillos) en un bol para no perderlas.
• • Por favor, tenga en cuenta que este producto incluye perfiles con múltiples superficies. 

Como resultado, algunos de los agujeros de los perfiles no se utilizan durante el montaje.
• • Por favor, revise todas las instrucciones antes de empezar. Siga los pasos del montaje en el orden exacto. 
• • Consulte las limitaciones, requisitos, permisos y a las autoridades locales para la construcción de este cobertizo de jardín.
• • Por favor asegúrese de que tiene suficiente espacio lateral para la inserción de los paneles del techo durante el proceso de montaje.

¡IMPORTANTE!
• • Conecte firmemente el producto a una superficie nivelada inmediatamente después de terminar el montaje.
• • Anclar este producto al suelo es esencial para su estabilidad y rigidez. Es necesario completar esta fase para que su garantía sea válida.
• • Durante el montaje, ponga algo suave por debajo de las piezas, para evitar que se rayen o estropeen.
• • Recomendamos comprobar las restricciones o convenios para la construcción de este producto en su área. 

Además, aconsejamos comprobar si necesita presentar algún formulario o si se requiere algún permiso antes de construir el producto.

ES INFORMACIÓN



במהלך ההרכבההצעת בטיחות
יש להקפיד ולהרכיב את כל החלקים בהתאם להוראות. אין לדלג על שום שלב.• 

עליך להשתמש בכפפות עבודה במהלך ההרכבה.   •
בעת השימוש באלומיניום משוחל יש לנעול תמיד נעלי עבודה ומשקפי מגן.   •

בשימוש בסולם או במכשירים חשמליים, יש למלא אחר הוראות הבטיחות של היצרן.   •
יש להמנע ממגע של פרופילי האלומיניום עם כבלי חשמל עיליים.   •

אין לנסות להרכיב את המוצר בזמן רוחות או תנאי רטיבות.   •
אין לנסות לטפס או ללכת על הגג.   •

בכדי למנוע סכנת חנק, יש להרחיק את חומרי האריזה מהישג ידם של ילדים.• 
יש להרחיק ילדים מאזור ההרכבה.   •

אין להישען על או לדחוף את המוצר בעת ההרכבה.   •
אין למקם את המוצר במקום החשוף לרוחות חזקות.   •

אין לנסות להרכיב את המוצר במצב עייפות, שימוש בסמים, תרופות או אלכוהול, או אם יש נטייה לסחרחורות.   •
אין לאחסן במוצר פריטים חמים כגון גריל שנעשה בו שימוש לאחרונה, מבערים וכד'.   •

יש לוודא כי אין צינורות או כבלים נסתרים בקרקע או הקיר לפני העיגון אל המשטח הקיים.
•    ברוחות חזקות, יש לסגור את כל הפתחים והדלת. יש לפנות את גג החממה משלג כדי שלא ייווצר עומס שלג מסוכן.

מוצר זה תוכנן לשמש בעיקר חממה.   •
עליך לעגן את המוצר ישירות אל בסיס מוצק בכדי להגדיל את יציבות המוצר ועמידות לרוחות באזורים עם תנאי מזג אוויר קשים. 

יש לוודא כי אין מכשולים בין אזור ההרכבה למיקום הסופי של המוצר. את ערכת העיגון של Canopia ניתן לרכוש בנפרד.

במהלך ההרכבה, תפגוש אייקונים שונים למוצרים שונים, הבט מטה לעוד אינפורמציה:

הסר את ציפוי הפלסטיק משני צדדי הפנל לפני הרכבתו.

 UV נא לשים לב שהלוחות מורכבים כאשר החלק המוגן נגד
כלפי חוץ (מצוין עליו "THIS SIDE OUT") ולקלף בסיום את 

המדבקה כאשר הלוחות מונחים ונעולים במקומם.

סמל זה מציין שעל המרכיב להיות בתוך המוצר.

סמל זה מציין שעל המרכיב להיות מחוץ למוצר.

Extension Kit

השלבים המסומנים בקו מקווקו מתייחסים אל ההארכה בלבד.
ניתן להתקין עד שלושה מוצרים מחוברים יחד.

חלק מהשלבים אינם רלוונטיים להרכבת גגון אחד.
בעת הרכבת מוצר בודד או מוצר הארכה, חלקים מסוימים 

עשויים להיות עודפים.

2 סמלים אלה מציינים האם נחוץ הידוק או לא.
בחלק מהשלבים, הידוק זמני של הברגים עשוי להיות

נחוץ בכדי למנוע את נפילתו של פרופיל. 
הדק את הברגים היטב בסיום ההרכבה.

טיפול ותחזוקה
כדי לנקות את המוצר, יש להשתמש במטלית רכה ולשטוף במים נקיים קרים.   •

אין להשתמש באצטון, חומרי ניקוי שוחקים וסבונים מיוחדים.   •
יש לנקות את המוצר בסיום ההתקנה.   •

לפני ההרכבה
בחירת מיקום ההרכבה:• 

- בחר בתשומת לב את מיקום ההרכבה לפני תחילת ההרכבה.
- יש לבחור אזור שטוף-שמש, רחוק מהעצים. 

- על הקרקע להיות שטוחה ומפולסת לחלוטין ובעלת בסיס מוצק כגון: בטון, אספלט, דק מעץ וכו‘.
יש למקם את המוצר ולקבע אותו על משטח שטוח וישירות לבסיס מוצק. • 
זהו מוצר מרובה חלקים, לשם הרכבתו יש צורך בשני אנשים. תכנן לפחות חצי יום לביצוע ההרכבה.• 
יש למיין את החלקים ולבדוק כמויות אל מול רשימת התכולה.• 
יש להניח את חלקי ההרכבה בקרבה למקום ההרכבה. שמור את החלקים הקטנים בקערה על מנת שלא יאבדו.• 
יתכן שבמוצר זה ישנם פרופילים שיש להם שימושים שונים, לכן יתכנו חורים שאין בהם צורך.• 
אנא עיין בהוראות המלאות לפני שתתחיל. בצע את שלבי ההרכבה בסדר המדויק.• 
אנא בדוק מול הרשויות אם יש צורך בהיתרים כלשהם טרם הרכבת המוצר.• 
אנא וודא שקיים מספיק מרווח בצדדים להכנסת לוחות הגג במהלך ההרכבה.• 

חשוב!
עיגון המוצר לקרקע חיוני ליציבות ועמידותו. תוקף האחריות תלוי בהשלמת שלב זה.• 
מיד לאחר השלמת ההרכבה, יש לעגן מיד את המוצר היטב כשהקרקע במצב מפולס. חובה להשלים שלב זה בכדי שהאחריות תהיה בתוקף.• 
בעת ההרכבה, השתמש במשטח רך מתחת לחלקים בכדי למנוע שריטות ונזק.• 
אנו ממליצים לבדוק האם יש מגבלות חוקיות להקמת מבנה זה באזורכם. • 

בנוסף, אנחנו מציעים שתבדקו  האם אתם חייבים להגיש טפסים כלשהם, האם יש צורך בהיתר לפני שאתם מתחילים בבנייתו של המוצר.

HE מידע



SÄKERHETSRÅD UNDER MONTERING
• • Följ monteringsanvisningarna i den ordning som anvisas i instruktionerna, hoppa inte över något steg.
• • Vi rekommenderar att handskar, skor och skyddsglasögon alltid används då man arbetar med metallprofiler.
• • Vid användning av stege, redskap och borrmaskin, följ tillverkarens säkerhetsråd.
• • Var noga med att inte komma i kontakt med elkablar då metallprofiler hanteras.
• • Undvik att montera produkten i dåligt, blåsigt väder eller regn.
• • Ta väl hand om all plastpåsar och se till att de är utom räckhåll för barn.
• • Klättra eller stå inte på taket.
• • Låt inte barn vistas på monteringsplatsen och håll omgivningen snygg.
• • Luta eller tryck inte på produkten under montering.
• • Välj omsorgsfullt platsen för produkten så att det inte påfrestas av kraftig vind eller extra snö.
• • Försök inte att sätta ihop denna produkt om du är trött, har tagit droger, druckit alkohol eller om du brukar ha yrselattacker.
• • Heta föremål som en nyligen använd grill, blåslampa eller dylikt får inte förvaras i produkten. 

Se till att det inte finns några gömda rör eller kablar i grunden innan du förankrar i grunden.
• • Vid kraftiga vindar ska alla öppningar och dörren stängas. Växthustak bör snöröjas i god tid så att ingen farlig snöbelastning kan uppstå.
• • Denna produkt har utformats för att huvudsakligen användas som en växthus.

Se till att förankra produkten direkt på en solid grund för att öka produktens stabilitet och vindmotstånd, speciellt i områden med 
svåra väderförhållanden. Säkerställ att det inte finns några hinder mellan förankringsområdet och den slutliga positionen för produkten. 
Canopia förankringsset finns tillgängligt för köp separat.

Under montering kommer du att stöta på olika ikoner för olika produkter.
Se nedan för mer information:

Se till att du tar bort täckande plastfilm från båda sidor om panelen.

Alla paneler stämplade med orden “THIS SIDE OUT” måste 
vändas utåt för att skapa ett fullt UV-skydd. Avlägsna klistermärken 
allteftersom panelerna är låsta på plats. 

Denna ikon anger attinstallatören bör befinna sig inne i produkten.

Denna ikon anger attinstallatören bör befinna sig utanför produkten.

Extension Kit

Steg markerade med streckade konturer gäller endast tillägg. 

Några av stegen är irrelevanta för montering av en enda produkt. 

Vid montering av en produkt eller en utökning av produkten kan 
en det bli ett överskott av delar.

Dessa två ikoner anger om du behöver dra åt skruv eller inte.

I vissa steg kan emellertid temporär åtdragning av ett par s
kruvar vara nödvändigt för att förhindra att en profil faller ner.

Drag åt alla skruvar islutet av monteringen.

RENGÖRINGSINSTRUKTIONER
• • När din produkt behöver rengöras, använd en mjuk trasa och skölj med kallt rent vatten.
• • Använd inte aceton, rengöringsmedel innehållande slipmedel, eller andra specialmedel för att rengöra panelerna.
• • Gör ren produkten när ihopsättningen är klar.

FÖRE MONTERING
• • Välja en webbplats:

- Välj plats noggrant innan du påbörjar monteringen. 
- Välj en solig plats utan överhängande träd.
- Produkt måste placeras på en fast och plant underlag.

• • Produkten måste förankras direkt till en solid grund.
• • Detta är en flerdelad montering som bäst uppnås av två personer. Tillåt minst en halv dag för montering.
• • Sortera delarna och kontrollera mot komponentlistan.
• • Delarna bör läggas ut nära dig. Ha alla små delar (skruvar etc.) i en skål så att de inte försvinner.
• • Observera att flersidiga profiler används i denna dörrmarkis. Som ett resultat används vissa hål i profilerna inte under montering.
• • Läs igenom hela instruktionerna innan du börjar. Utför monteringsstegen i exakt ordning.
• • Kontakta dina lokala myndigheter hurvida tillstånd krävs innan byggnation av produkten.
• • Se till att du har tillräckligt med sidoutrymme för att sätta takpanelerna under monteringsprocessen.

VIKTIG!
• • Anslut produkten ordentligt till en plan yta omedelbart efter avslutad montering.
• • Att förankra denna produkt vid mark är avgörande för dess stabilitet och styvhet. Det krävs att du slutför detta steg för att garantin ska vara giltig.
• • Det är rekommenderat att använda en kartong eller annat mjukt material under det nedsänkta hörnet för att undvika repor och avskrapning av färg.
• • Vi rekommenderar att du kontrollerar begränsningarna och begränsningarna för konstruktionen av denna produkt i ditt område. 

Dessutom rekommenderar vi att du kontrollerar om du behöver fylla i formulär eller ansöka om tillstånd innan du bygger produkten.

SV INFORMATION



SIKKERHETSRÅD UNDER FORSAMLINGEN
• • Utfør monteringen i henhold til disse anvisningene.
• • Bruk vernehansker.
• • Bruk sko og vernebriller ved arbeid med aluminiumsprofiler.
• • Følg produsentens sikkerhetsanvisninger for verktøy og annet utstyr.
• • Pass på at aluminiumsprofilene ikke kommer i kontakt med strømkabler eller ledninger.
• • Ikke forsøk å montere produktet når det blåser eller regner.
• • Emballasjen skal avhendes i henhold til gjeldende regler. Oppbevar plastposer utilgjengelig for barn – kvelningsfare.
• • Ikke klatre opp eller stå på taket.
• • Hold barn på trygg avstand fra arbeidsområdet.
• • Ikke trykk eller vipp på produktet under monteringen.
• • Ikke plasser produktet slik at det utsettes for sterk vind.
• • Forsøk aldri å montere produktet hvis du er trøtt eller påvirket av narkotika, legemidler eller alkohol.
• • Varmt gjenstander som for eksempel brukte griller, blowtorches etc. må ikke lagres inne i produktet.
• • Før du forankrer produktet i fundamentet, sørg for at det ikke er skjulte rør eller kabler der.
• • Ved sterk vind bør alle åpninger og døren lukkes. Drivhustak bør ryddes for snø i god tid, slik at det ikke oppstår farlig snølast.
• • Dette produktet ble laget for å brukes i hovedsak som drivhus.

For å øke stabiliteten og vindmotstanden til produktet, må du forankre det direkte på et solid fundament, spesielt i de områdene der 
værforholdene er alvorlige. Forsikre deg om at det ikke er noen hindringer mellom forankringsområdet og produktets endelige posisjon. 
Canopia forankringssett kan kjøpes separat.

Under montering vil du møte på forskjellige ikoner for forskjellige produkter. 
Vennligst se nedenfor for mer informasjon:

Må du sørge for å fjerne dekkende plastfilm fra begge 
sider av panelet.

Alle panelene med de stemplede ordene “THIS SIDE OUT” 
må vendes ut for å danne fullstendig UV-beskyttelse. 
Fjern plastfilmen når panelene er festet på plass.

Dette symbolet indikerer at montøren skal befinne seg på utsiden.

Dette symbolet indikerer at montøren skal befinne seg på innsiden.

Extension Kit

Trinn markert med stiplete ytterlinjer viser kun til utvidelser. 
Noen av trinnene er uten betydning for montering av et 
enkelt produkt.
Når du setter sammen et enkelt eller et utvidet produkt, 
kan noen deler være til overs.

Disse to ikonene indikerer om det er nødvendig å stramme skruene.

TImidlertid kan være nødvendig å midlertidig stramme enkelte 
skruer for noen av trinnene for å hindre av profilen faller.

Stram alle skruer når du er ferdig med monteringen.

VEDLIKEHOLD OG RENGJØRING
• • Når produktet ditt må rengjøres, bruk en myk klut og skyll med kaldt rent vann.
• • Bruk ikke aceton, slipende rengjøringsmidler eller andre kjemikalier på degjennomsiktige delene.
• • Rengjør produktet når monteringen er ferdig.

FØR MONTERING
• • Velge et sted:

- Velg grunnlaget med omhu før du monterer.
-  Velg en solrik beliggenhent uten overhengende trær.
- Produkt må plasseres og festes på et flatt underlag.

• • Produktet må festes direkte på en solid overflate.
• • Denne flerdelte monteringen oppnås best av to personer. Beregn minst en halv dag for monteringsprosessen.
• • Sorter delene og sjekk dem opp mot delelisten.
• • Delene bør legges ut slik at du lett kan nå dem. Hold alle små deler (skruer osv) ien bolle slik at de ikke forsvinner.
• • Legg merke til at flersidige profiler er brukt i dette produktet. Dette betyr at enkelte av hullene profilene ikke blir brukt under monteringen.
• • Les gjennom hele instruksjonene før du starter. Utfør monteringstrinnene i nøyaktig rekkefølge.
• • Kontakt lokale myndigheter for å se om du trenger byggetillatelse for å sette oppdette produkt.
• • Forsikre deg om at du har tilstrekkelig sideplass for å sette inn takpanelene under monteringsprosessen.

VIKTIG!
• • Etter fullført montering må produktet forankres umiddelbart på et flatt underlag.
• • Forankring av dette produktet til gulvet er avgjørende for dets stabilitet og styrke. Dette trinnet er også nødvendig på grunn av garantiens gyldighet.
• • Det anbefales å bruke kartong eller et annet mykt materiale under det senkede hjørnet for å unngå riper og malingsskader.
• • Vi anbefaler at du sjekker restriksjoner og begrensninger for konstruksjon av dette produktet i ditt område. 

I tillegg anbefaler vi at du sjekker om du må fylle ut skjemaer eller søke om tillatelser før du bygger produktet.

NN INFORMASJON



TURVALLISUUSOHJEET ASENNUKSEN AIKANA
• • Ensisijaisen tärkeätä on noudattaa asennusohjeen järjestystä ja ohjeita – älä jäätä mitään tekemättä.
• • Suosittelemme suojakäsineiden käyttöä asennustyössä.
• • Käytä aina tukevia kenkiä ja suojalaseja työskennellässäsi metallituotteiden kanssa.
• • Jos käytät tikkaita , apuvälineitä , akkuporakonetta - varmista aina myös työkalu valmistajan käyttöohjeet.
• • Älä kosketa sähköjohtoja tai lähteitä metallisten esineiden kanssa.
• • Älä yritä pystyttää / asentaa kasvihuonetta tuulisella, sateisella tai huonolla säällä.
• • Älä kiipeä tai seiso katolla.
• • Hävitä huolellisesti kaikki muoviset pakkaustuotteet ja varmista ettei ne pääse pienten lasten lähettyville.
• • Pidä lapset loitolla työskentely alueelta ja pidä myös alue aina siistinä.
• • Älä työnnä tai nojaa kasvihuoneen rakenteisiin asennusvaiheen aikana.
• • Valitse huolella kasvihuoneen sijainti, siten ettei se ole alttiina kovalle tuulelle tai ylimääräisille lumikuormille.
• • Älä yritä asentaa tätä kasvihuonetta puolikuntoisena, väsyneenä, päihteiden taikka lääkityksen vaikutuksen alaisena.
• • Kuumat tuotteet kuten grillit, polttotyökalut, terassilämmittimet tulee säilöä mualla kuin kasvihuoneessa. 
• • Varmista ennen tuotteen ankkuroimista perustukseen, ettei siellä ole piilossa olevia putkia tai kaapeleita.
• • Kovalla tuulella kaikki aukot ja ovi on suljettava. Kasvihuoneiden katot on puhdistettava lumesta hyvissä ajoin, jotta vaarallista lumikuormaa ei pääse syntymään.
• • Tämä tuote on suunniteltu käytettäväksi pääosin as Kasvihuone.

Tuotteen vakauden ja tuulenpitävyyden lisäämiseksi sinun on ankkuroitava se suoraan tukevalle alustalle, erityisesti alueilla, 
joilla sääolosuhteet ovat ankarat. Varmista, että tuotteen kokoamisalueen ja sen lopullisen sijoituspaikan välillä ei ole esteitä.
Canopia ankkurointisarja voidaan ostaa erikseen.

Kokoamisen aikana näet erilaisia kuvakkeita eri tuotteita varten. 
Katso lisätietoja alta:

Muista poistaa peittävä muovikalvo paneelin molemmilta puolilta.

Kaikki paneelit, joihin on leimattu sanat “THIS SIDE OUT” 
(“tämä puoli ulospäin”) on asetettava ulospäin, jotta syntyy täysi 
UV-suojaus. Poista muovitarrat, kun paneelit on lukittu paikoilleen.

Tämä kuvake osoittaa, että asentaja pitäisi olla tuotteen ulkopuolella.

Tämä kuvake osoittaa että asentajan pitäisi olla tuotteen sisällä.

Extension Kit

Katkoviivoilla ympäröidyt vaiheet ovat vain laajennuksia varten.

Jotkin osat ovat merkityksettömiä yksittäisen tuotteen kokoamisessa.

Kootessasi yksittäistä tai laajennettua tuotetta, jotkin osat voivat olla 
tarpeettomia.

Nämä 2 kuvakkeet ilmaisevat tarvitaanko kiristää ruuveja vai ei.

Joissakin vaiheissa muutaman ruuvin väliaikainen kiristys voi olla 
kuitenkin tarpeen tukirangan kaatumisen estämiseksi.

Kiristä kaikki ruuvit asennuksen lopuksi.

PUHDISTUSOHJEET
• • Kun tuotteesi on puhdistettava, käytä pehmeää liinaa ja huuhtele kylmällä puhtaalla vedellä.
• • Älä käytä paneelien puhdistukseen asetonia, hankaavia tai muita erikoispesuaineita.
• • Puhdista tuote kokoamisen jälkeen.

ENNEN KOKOAMISTA
• • Sijainnin valinta: 

- Valitse paikka huolellisesti ennen kokoamista.
-  Valitse aurinkoinen paikka, jonka yllä ei roiku oksia.
- Seinä pinnan on oltava täysin tasainen ja suora, ja perustan oltava kiinteä.

• • Tuote on kiinnitettävä suoraan kiinteälle pinnalle.
• • Kokoaminen on moniosainen työ, jonka suorittaa parhaiten kaksi henkilöä. Varaa ainakin puoli päivää kokoamisprosessille.
• • Lajittele osat ja tarkasta ohjeen mukainen sisältö.
• • Osat on sijoiteltava käden ulottuville. Pidä kaikki pienet osat (ruuvit yms.) astiassa, jotta ne eivät pääse hukkumaan.
• • Huomaa, että tässä tuotteessa käytetään monisivuisia tukirankoja, joten kaikkia niissä olevia reikiä ei käytetä kokoamiseen.
• • Lue koko käyttöohje ennen aloittamista. Suorita kokoamisvaiheet tarkassa.
• • järjestyksessä. Kysy tarvittaessa paikallisten viranomaisten lupaa katoksen pystyttämiseen.
• • Varmista, että sinulla on riittävästi sivutilaa kattopaneelien sijoittamiseen kokoonpanon aikana.

TÄRKEÄ!
• • Asennuksen päätyttyä tuote on ankkuroitava välittömästi tasaiselle pinnalle. 
• • Tämän tuotteen ankkurointi että lattiaan on välttämätöntä sen vakauden ja lujuuden kannalta. Tämä vaihe on tarpeen myös takuun vuoksi.
• • Käytä pehmeää alustaa estääksesi naarmut ja vahingot.
• • Suosittelemme, että tutustut tämän tuotteen rakentamiseen liittyviin rajoituksiin tai sopimuksiin alueellasi. 

Lisäksi suosittelemme, että tarkistat, onko sinun toimitettava lomakkeita tai hankittava lupa ennen tuotteen rakentamista.

FI TIEDOT



SIKKERHEDSRÅD UNDER MONTERINGEN
• • Det er meget vigtigt, at alle dele samles i henhold til anvisningerne. Spring ikke noget trin over.
• • Vi anbefaler stærkt, at der anvendes arbejdshandsker under samlingen.
• • Vær altid iført sko og anvend sikkerhedsbriller, når der arbejdes med ekstruderet aluminium.
• • Hvis der bruges en trappestige eller elektrisk værktøj, skal producentens sikkerhedsanvisninger følges.
• • Berør ikke luftledninger med aluminiumsprofilerne.
• • Forsøg ikke at samle produktet, når det blæser eller er vådt i vejret.
• • Kravl eller stå ikke på taget.
• • Bortskaf alle plastikposer på sikker måde. Hold dem udenfor små børns rækkevidde.
• • Hold børn væk fra stedet, hvor samlingen foregår.
• • Læn dig ikke mod produktet og skub ikke til det under monteringen.
• • Anbring ikke produktet på et sted med kraftig vind.
• • Forsøg ikke at samle produktet, hvis du er træt, er under indflydelse af narkotika, medicin eller alkohol, eller hvis du har tendens til svimmelhed.
• • Varme ting såsom netop brugte griller, blæselamper osv må ikke opbevares i produktet.
• • Før du forankrer produktet i fundamentet, skal du sikre dig, at der ikke er skjulte rør eller kabler der. 
• • I stærk vind skal alle åbninger og døren være lukket. Drivhustage skal ryddes for sne i god tid, så der ikke kan opstå farlig snebelastning.
• • Dette produkt blev primært designet til at blive brugt som drivhus.

For at øge produktets stabilitet og vindmodstand skal du forankre det direkte på et solidt fundament, især i de områder, 
hvor vejrforholdene er hårde. Sørg for, at der ikke er nogen forhindringer mellem monteringsområdet og produktets slutposition. 
Canopia Anchoring kit kan købes separat.

Under montering vil du støde på forskellige ikoner for forskellige produkter. 
Se venligst nedenfor for mere information:

Skal du sørge for at fjerne dækplastfilm fra begge sider af panelet.

Alle paneler med de stemplede ord “THIS SIDE OUT” skal vende 
udad for at skabe fuld UV beskyttelse. Fjern plastikklister, 
når panelerne er låst på plads.

Dette ikon indikerer, at installatøren skal befinde sig inde 
i for produktet.

Dette ikon indikerer, at installatøren skal befinde sig uden 
for produktet.

Extension Kit

Trin markeret med stiplede konturer refererer kun til udvidelser.

Nogle af trinene er irrelevante for montering af et enkelt produkt.

Ved montering af et enkelt eller udvidet produkt kan nogle dele 
blive tilovers. 

Disse 2 ikoner indikerer, om skruerne skal strammes eller ej.

Midlertidig tilspænding af et par skruer kan være nødvendig 
for at forhindre, at en profil glider.

Stram alle skruer når du er ferdig med monteringen.

RENGØRINGSVEJLEDNING
• • Når dit produkt skal rengøres, skal du bruge en blød klud og skylle med koldt rent vand.
• • Anvend ikke acetone, slibende rengøringsmidler, eller andre specialrengøringsmidler til at rengøre panelerne.
• • Rengør produktet, når monteringen er udført.

 FØR MONTERING
• • Valg af sted:

- Vælg stedet omhyggeligt inden du påbegynder samlingen.
- Vælg et solrigt sted uden overhængende træer.
- Produkt skal placeres og opføres på en plan flade.

• • Produktet skal fastgøres direkte til en fast overflade.
• • Dette er et samlesæt med mange dele som lettest samles ved hjælp af to personer. Afsæt mindst en halv dag til at samle drivhuset.
• • Tag alle dele ud af indpakningen. Sorter delene og tjek dem mod indholdslisten.
• • Placer delene, så du let kan nå dem. Opbevar alle små dele (skruer etc.) i en skål, så de ikke bliver væk.
• • Vær opmærksom på, at der anvendes flersidede profiler i dette produkt. Derfor anvendes nogle huller i profilerne ikke i forbindelse med samlingen af produkt.
• • Gennemgå hele vejledningen, før du går i gang. Udfør samlingen i den præcist angivne rækkefølge.
• • Henvend dig venligst til de lokale myndigheder hvis en tilladelse er påkrævet inden produktet konstrueres.
• • Sørg for, at du har tilstrækkelig sideplads til at placere tagpanelerne under montering.

VIGTIG!
• • Efter færdiggørelse af montagen skal produktet forankres straks på en plan overflade.
• • Forankring af dette produkt til gulvet er afgørende for dets stabilitet og styrke. Dette trin er også nødvendigt på grund af garantiens gyldighed.
• • For at undgå ridser eller skader, anvend en et blødt underlag under delene under montering.
• • Vi anbefaler at kontrollere for begrænsninger eller regler for at bygge dette produkt i dit område. 
• • Derudover råder vi til at kontrollere, om du har brug for at indsende nogen formularer, eller om der kræves tilladelse, før du bygger produktet.

DA INFORMATION



VEILIGHEIDSADVIES TIJDENS DE ASSEMBLAGE
• • Het is uiterst belangrijk alle onderdelen volgens de richtlijnen te monteren. Sla geen enkele stap over.
• • Het is ten zeerste aanbevolen om werkhandschoenen te dragen tijdens de montage.
• • Draag altijd schoenen en een veiligheidsbril als u met geëxtrudeerd aluminium werkt.
• • Als u een ladder of electrisch gereedschap gebruikt, wees zeker dat u het veiligheidsadvies van de fabrikant volgt.
• • Raak de bovengrondse electriciteitskabels niet aan met de aluminium profielen.
• • Probeer de product niet te monteren in winderige of natte omstandigheden.
• • Niet op het dak staan of klimmen.
• • Verwijder alle plastic veiligheidszakken en houd ze buiten bereik van kleine kinderen.
• • Houd kinderen uit het montagegebied.
• • Leun niet of druk niet aan de product gedurende de montage.
• • Plaats uw product niet in een gebied met overmatige wind.
• • Probeer de product niet te monteren indien u moe bent, drugs of alcohol gebruikt heeft of als u lijdt aan aanvallen van duizeligheid.
• • Hete voorwerpen zoals recent gebruikte grillen, branders, enz. mogen niet in de product opgeslagen worden. 
• • Zorg ervoor dat er geen verborgen leidingen of kabels zijn voordat u het product aan de fundering verankert. 
• • Bij harde wind moeten alle openingen en de deur worden gesloten. De daken van kassen moeten tijdig sneeuwvrij worden gemaakt, 

zodat er geen gevaarlijke sneeuwbelasting kan ontstaan.
• • Dit product werd ontworpen om hoofdzakelijk te worden gebruikt als broeikas.

Om de stabiliteit en windweerstand van het product te vergroten, moet u het direct op een stevige ondergrond verankeren, 
vooral in die gebieden waar de weersomstandigheden zwaar zijn. Zorg ervoor dat er geen obstakels zijn tussen het montagegebied 
en de uiteindelijke positie van het product. De Canopia Anchoring kit is apart verkrijgbaar.

Tijdens de montagz zult u verschillende iconen voor verschillende producten 
aantreffen. Kijk hieronder voor meer informatie:

Moet u ervoor zorgen dat u de afdekfolie aan beide zijden van 
het paneel verwijdert.

Alle panelen met de gestempelde woorden “THIS SIDE OUT” 
moeten naar buiten wijzen om volledige UV-bescherming te creëren. 
Verwijder de plastic sticker nadat de panelen op hun plaats vast zijn 
gezet.

Dit icoontje geeft aan dat de installateur binnen het product moet zijn.

Dit icoontje geeft aan dat de installateur buiten het product moet zijn.

Extension Kit

Stappen gemarkeerd met gestreepte omtrek verwijzen enkel 
naar uitbreidingen.

Sommige van de stappen zijn irrelevant voor de montage van 
een enkel product.

Bij het monteren van een enkel of een uitgebreid product, 
kunnen sommige onderdelen op overschot zijn.

Deze 2 icoontjes geven aan of het vastdraaien van schroeven
 is vereist.

Tijdelijk vastzetten van een aantal schroeven is mogelijk nodig
om te voorkomen dat een profiel naar buiten schuift.

Maak het product schoon na assemblage.

SCHOONMAAK INSTRUCTIES
• • Wanneer uw product gereinigd moet worden, gebruik dan een zachte doek en spoel af met koud, schoon water.
• • Gebruik geen aceton, schurende detergenten of andere speciale middelen voor het reinigen van de panelen.
• • Maak het product schoon na assemblage.

VÓÓR DE VERGADERING
• • Selecteer een site:

- Kies deze locatie zorgvuldig voordat u begint met de montage.
- Kies een zonnige positie weg van overhangende bomen.
- Het grondoppervlak moet perfect vlak en waterpas zijn en een stevige ondergrond hebben.

• • Het product moet direct op een stevige ondergrond worden bevestigd.
• • Dit is een multi-part montage en kan heb beste worden gedaan door twee personen. Houd tenminste rekening met een halve dag voor het montageproces.
• • Sorteer de onderdelen en controleer dit met de materiaallijst.
• • Onderdelen moeten dicht bij de hand liggen. Bewaar alle kleine onderdelen (schroeven, enz.) in een kom zodat je ze niet verliest.
• • Let wel dat er meerzijdige profielen worden gebruikt in product. Als gevolg kunnen er sommige gaten in de profielen zitten die niet worden gebruikt 

gedurende de montage.
• • Lees de gehele instructies voordat u begint. Voer de montagestappen uit in de exacte volgorde.
• • Raadpleeg uw plaatselijke autoriteiten of er bepaalde vergunningen vereist zijn voordat u het product gaat bouwen.
• • Zorg ervoor dat u tijdens de montage voldoende zijruimte heeft om de dakpanelen te plaatsen.

BELANGRIJK!
• • Na voltooiing van de montage moet het product direct op een vlakke ondergrond worden verankerd.
• • Het verankeren van dit product aan de vloer is essentieel voor zijn stabiliteit en sterkte. Deze stap is ook nodig vanwege de geldigheid van de garantie.
• • Gebruik een zachte ondergrond voor de onderdelen om krassen en beschadigingen te voorkomen.
• • Wij raden u aan te controleren of er beperkingen of convenanten van toepassing zijn voor het bouwen van dit product in uw omgeving. 

Daarnaast adviseren wij om te controleren of u formulieren moet indienen of dat er een vergunning nodig is voordat u het product opbouwt.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÁ RADA POČAS MONTÁŽE
• • Je nanajvýš dôležite zmontovať všetky časti v súlade s pokynmi. Nepreskočte žiadny zkrokov.
• • Počas montáže vám silne odporúčame používať pracovné rukavice.
• • Pri práci s extrudovaným hliníkom vždy noste topánky a bezpečnostné okuliare.
• • Pri používaní dvojitého rebríka alebo elektrického náradia sa ubezpečte, že nasledujete bezpečnostné pokyny výrobcu.
• • Hliníkovými profilmi sa nedotýkajte nadzemne vedených elektrických káblov.
• • Nesnažte sa výrobok  zmontovať vo veterných podmienkach alebo pri vysokej vlhkosti.
• • Nelezte na strechu a nestavajte sa na ňu.
• • Bezpečne zlikvidujte plastové obaly a udržujte ich mimo dosahu malých detí.
• • Zabezpečte, aby sa deti nedostali na miesto montáže.
• • Počas jeho montáže sa o výrobok neopierajte a ani naň netlačte.
• • Neumiestňujte výrobok na miesto, ktoré je vystavené nadmernému vetru.
• • Nesnažte sa tento výrobok zmontovať v prípade, že ste unavení, užili ste drogy alebo alkohol, alebo ak ste náchylný k záchvatom závrate.
• • Horúce predmety, ako napríklad nedávno použité grily, opaľovacie lampy atď., nesmiete v výrobo ku skladovať. 
• • Pred ukotvením k základni sa uistite, že v zemi nie sú skryté rúry alebo káble.
• • Pri silnom vetre by mali byť všetky otvory a dvere zatvorené. Strechy skleníkov by sa mali včas očistiť od snehu, aby nedošlo k nebezpečnému zaťaženiu snehom.
• • Tento výrobok navrhnutý tak, aby sa používal predovšetkým ako skleník.

Uistite sa, že je výrobok ukotvený priamo na pevný základ, aby sa zvýšila stabilita výrobku a odolnosť proti vetru, najmä v oblastiach s 
nepriaznivými poveternostnými podmienkami. Uistite sa, že medzi montážnou časťou a konečnou polohou výrobku nie sú žiadne prekážky. 
Canopia sada na ukotvenie je k dispozícii na zakúpenie osobitne.

Pri montáži sa stretnete s rôznymi ikonami pre rôzne výrobky.
Ďalšie informácie nájdete nižšie:

Táto ikona označuje, že montér sa má nachádzať vo vnútri výrobku.

Všetky panely s označením “THIS SIDE OUT” musia byť obrátené 
smerom von,aby sa vytvorila úplná ochrana proti UV žiareniu. 
Odstráňte plastovú nálepku, pretože panely sú zablokované na mieste.

Táto ikona označuje, že montér sa má nachádzať vo vnútri výrobku.

Táto ikona označuje, že montér sa má nachádzať mimo výrobku.

Extension Kit

Kroky označené prerušovanými obrysmi sa týkajú iba rozšírení.

Niektoré z týchto krokov sú pre montáž samostatného výrobku 
irelevantné.  

Pri montáži samostatného alebo rozšíreného výrobku môžu byť 
niektoré diely prebytočné. 

Tieto 2 ikony nižšie označujú, či je potrebné dotiahnutie skrutky 
alebo nie.

Na zabránenie vysunutiu profilu dočasné utiahnutie niekoľkých 
skrutiek môže byť potrebné.

Na konci montáže, prosím, dotiahnite všetky skrutky.

POKYNY NA ČISTENIE
• • Keď je potrebné výrobok vyčistiť, použite mäkkú handričku a opláchnite studenou čistou vodou.
• • Na čistenie panelov nepoužívajte acetón, abrazívne čističe alebo iné špeciálne čistiace prostriedky.
• • Po ukončení montáže vyčistite výrobok.

PRED MONTÁŽOU
• • Výber stránky: 

- Miesto montáže si opatrne vyberte skôr, než s montážou začnete.
- Zvoľte slnečnú poloha vzdialenú od stromov. 
- Výrobok musí byť umiestnený a upevnený na rovnom povrchu.

• • Výrobok musí byť pripevnený priamo k pevnému základu.
• • Toto je viac-dielná montáž určená pre dvoch ľudí. Na montáž si vyhraďte aspoň pol dňa.
• • Vyberte všetky sučasti z balení. Roztrieďte diely a skontrolujte ich so zoznamom obsahujúch dielov. 
• • Súčasti bymali byť položené na dosah ruky. Uchovávajte všetky malé časti (skrutky, atď) v miske aby sa nestratil. 
• • Vezmite prosím na vedomie, že výrobok má viac-stranné profily. Z toho dôvodu nie sú všetky otvory použité počas montáže.
• • Pred spustením si prečítajte všetky pokyny. Montážne kroky vykonajte v presnom poradí.
• • Prosím, poraďte sa so svojím miestnym orgánom prípadné povolenie je potrebné vystavať zápojom.
• • Uistite sa, že máte dostatočný bočný priestor pre vkladanie strešných panelov v priebehu montáže.

DÔLEŽITÉ!
• • Ihneď po dokončení montáže výrobok pevne pripojte na rovný povrch.
• • Ukotvenie tohto výrobku k zemi je nevyhnutné pre jeho stabilitu a pevnosť. Aby bola záruka platná, je potrebné dokončiť túto fázu.
• • Počas montáže použite pod časťami mäkký povrch, aby ste sa vyhli poškriabaniu a poškodeniu.
• • Odporúčame skontrolovať obmedzenia alebo zmluvy týkajúce sa výroby tohto produktu vo vašej oblasti. Okrem toho odporúčame 

pred výrobou produktu skontrolovať, či potrebujete odoslať nejaké formuláre alebo či je potrebné nejaké povolenie.
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RADY DOT. BEZPIECZEŃSTWA PODCZAS MONTAŻU
• • Dokonuj montażu zgodnie z niniejszą instrukcją.
• • Używaj rękawic ochronnych.
• • Podczas pracy z profilami aluminiowymi używaj obuwia i okularów ochronnych.
• • Stosuj się do zasad bezpieczeństwa producenta dotyczących narzędzi i innego sprzętu.
• • Uważaj, aby profile aluminiowe nie stykały się z kablami ani przewodami elektrycznymi.
• • Nie próbuj montować produktu podczas wiatru lub deszczu.
• • Materiały, z których wykonano opakowanie, należy zutylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami. 
• • Nie wspinaj się ani nie stawaj na dachu.
• • Przechowuj torebki plastikowe w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci – ryzyko uduszenia.
• • Dzieci powinny znajdować się w bezpiecznej odległości od miejsca pracy.
• • Podczas montażu nie naciskaj na produkt ani się o niego nie opieraj.
• • Nie umieszczaj produktu w miejscu, w którym będzie narażony na działanie silnego wiatru.
• • Nigdy nie próbuj montować produktu w przypadku zmęczenia ani pod wpływem narkotyków, alkoholu czy leków.
• • Nie należy przechowywać gorących przedmiotów, na przykład niedawno używanych grillów, lamp lutowniczych itp. w produkt.
• • Przed przymocowaniem produktu do podłoża upewnij się, że w podłożu nie znajdują się ukryte rury i przewody.
• • Przy silnym wietrze wszystkie otwory i drzwi powinny być zamknięte. Dachy szklarni powinny być odśnieżane w odpowiednim czasie, aby nie doszło do 

niebezpiecznego obciążenia śniegiem.
• • Ten produkt został zaprojektowany do wykorzystania głównie jako szklarnia. 

Produkt należy zamocować bezpośrednio w trwałym podłożu, aby zapewnić jego stabilność i odporność na wiatr, szczególnie w okolicy, 
gdzie występują trudne warunki pogodowe. Upewnij się, że pomiędzy miejscem montażu a produktem nie ma żadnych przeszkód. 
Zestaw mocujący Canopia można zakupić osobno.

Podczas montażu można zetknąć się z różnymi ikonami dla różnych produktów. 
Więcej informacji znajdziesz poniżej:

Na miejscu, należy usunąć folię z obu stron.

Wszystkie panele oznaczone “THIS SIDE OUT” muszą być 
zwrócone na zewnątrz aby stworzyć pełną ochronę UV. 
Usuń plastikową naklejkę po umieszczeniu paneli na miejscach.

Ta ikonka informuje, iż osoba montująca powinna znajdować 
się w środku domku.

Ta ikonka informuje, iż osoba montująca powinna znajdować 
się na zewnątrz domku.

Extension Kit

Kroki zaznaczone przerywanymi konturami odnoszą się tylko 
do produktu rozszerzonego.

Niektóre z kroków są nieistotne w przypadku montażu 
pojedynczego produktu.

W przypadku montażu pojedynczego produktu lub rozszerzonego, 
niektóre części mogą być zbędne.

Te 2 ikony poniżej wskazują, czy dokręcenie śruby jest 
wymagane, czy nie.

Aby zapobiec wysunięciu się profilu, może być konieczne 
tymczasowe dokręcenie kilku śrub.

Dokręć wszystkie śruby po zakończeniu montażu.

INSTRUKCJE CZYSZCZENIA
• • Gdy produkt wymaga wyczyszczenia, użyj miękkiej ściereczki i spłucz zimną, czystą wodą.
• • Do mycia paneli nie używaj acetonu, ściernych środków czyszczących ani innych substancji chemicznych.
• • Wyczyść produkt po zakończonym montażu.

PRZED MONTAŻEM
• • Wybierz miejsce:

- Wybierz swoją witrynę dokładnie przed rozpoczęciem montażu.
- Wybierz słoneczne miejsce z dala od drzew, które by je zacieniały.
- Produktmusi być umieszczona i umocowana na płaskiej i równej powierzchni.

• • Produkt należy zamocować bezpośrednio do trwałego podłoża.
• • Montaż składa się z wielu elementów, zaleca się zatem, by przeprowadziły go dwie osoby. Na montaż należy przeznaczyć przynajmniej pół dnia.
• • Wyjmij wszystkie elementy z opakowań. Posortuj je i porównaj z listą zawartości.
• • Elementy powinny być umieszczone w zasięgu ręki. Umieść wszystkie małe elementy (śrubki itp.) w misce, aby się nie zgubiły.
• • Proszę pamiętać, że w tej produkt wykorzystywane są wielokształtne profile. W wyniku tego niektóre otwory w profilach nie są wykorzystywane podczas montażu.
• • Przed rozpoczęciem proszę zapoznać się z całą instrukcją obsługi. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami w tej samej kolejności.
• • Należy skonsultować się z lokalnymi władzami, jeśli wymagane są jakiekolwiek pozwolenia przed rozpoczęciem budowy produkt.
• • Upewnij się, że masz wystarczająco dużo miejsca z boku na włożenie paneli dachowych podczas procesu montażu.

WAŻNY!
• • Trwale połączyć produkt z równą powierzchnią bezpośrednio po zmontowaniu go. 
• • Prawidłowe zamocowanie produktu do podłogi jest niezbędne dla zapewnienia stabilności i sztywności. 

Ukończenie tego kroku jest wymagane dla utrzymania gwarancji na produkt.
• • Podczas instalacji użyj miękkiej powierzchni pod częściami, aby uniknąć zarysowań i uszkodzeń.
• • Zalecamy zapoznać się z ograniczeniami bądź przepisami dla wznoszenia tego typu produktów w swojej okolicy. Dodatkowo radzimy 

sprawdzić, czy nie należy złożyć określonych formularzy oraz czy nie są wymagane pewne pozwolenia przed wzniesieniem produktu.
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